ITEM NO.60 COURT NO.12 SECTION IIA

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5379/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/12/2014 in WP No. 2059/2014 passed by the High Court of Bombay)

RAMALINGAM RAVIKUMAR

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order)

WITH

SLP(Crl.)...CRLMP No. 9829-9831/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 13/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manoj Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Ram Krishna, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP (Crl.) No.5379 of 2015:-

Notice has already been issued in this Special Leave Petition vide Order dated 6-7-2015.

Perused the Office Report dated 10-7-2015.

Service is not complete on the respondents.

Let service be effected within two weeks.

## SLP(Crl.)...CRLMP No. 9829-9831/2015:-

Delay is condoned.

Issue notice returnable after two weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State is granted.

Tag these petitions with SLP (Crl.) No. 5379 of 2015.

(VISHAL ANAND) COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA) COURT MASTER