Listed on: 10.08.2015

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS.5690-5692 OF 2015 WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11472-11474 OF 2015

(Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order)

K. Ravi Kumar Etc. Etc.

... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Andhra Pradesh & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith SLP (Crl.)No. 5379 of 2015 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"SLP(Crl.)...CRLMP No. 9829-9831/2015:-

Delay is condoned.

Issue notice returnable after two weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State is granted.

Tag these petitions with SLP (Crl.) No. 5379 of 2015."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on $10^{\rm th}$ August, 2015 was issued to all the nine Respondents through registered post A.D. as well as dasti through Counsel for the Petitioner on $4^{\rm th}$ August, 2015.

Mr. Guntur Prabhkar, Advocate has on 6th August, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of common Respondent No.1/State in SLP (Crl.)Nos. 5690 & 5691 of 2015 and Respondent No.2 in SLP (Crl.)No. 5690 of 2015.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate has on 6th August, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 in SLP (Crl.)No. 5690 of 2015 and common Respondent No.3 in SLP

(Crl.) Nos. 5691-5692 of 2015.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has on 3^{rd} August, 2015 filed Affidavit of dasti service stating therein that notice has been served on Respondent No.3 in SLP (Crl.) No. No.2 5690 2015 of and common Respondent in SLP (Crl.) Nos. 5691-5692 of 2015, Respondent No. 5 in SLP (Crl.) No. 5690 of 2015 and common Respondent No.4 in SLP (Crl.) Nos. 5691-5692 of 2015, Respondent No.6 in SLP (Crl.) No. 5690 of 2015 and common Respondent No.5 in SLP (Crl.) Nos. 5691-5692 of 2015, Respondent No.7 in SLP (Crl.) No. 5690 of 2015 and common Respondent No.6 in SLP (Crl.) Nos. 5691-5692 of 2015 Respondent No.1 in SLP (Crl.) No. 5692 of 2015 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, so far.

It is further submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, matters above mentioned have been tagged with SLP (Crl.) No. 5379 of 2015.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in SLP (Crl.)Nos. 5690-5692 of 2015.

The matters above-mentioned alongwith SLP (Crl.)No. 5379 of 2015 are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8th day of August, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate Library-2, Supreme Court of India, N.D.
- 2. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate
 - 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi , Advocate
- 3. Sanjeev Kumar, Advocate
 - 53, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar, Phase-I

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR